Siena College Research Institute
June 28-July 2, 6-8, 2020
810 New York State Residents
MOE +/-3.7%

Q13. Now turning to issues related to the Coronavirus or COVID-19. Do you think that the worst of the coronavirus is over, or do you think the worst of the coronavirus pandemic is still to come?
Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/

$100K+| White | /Black [Latino| Dem | Rep |Other

Gender Age

Total| M F [18-34|35-49(50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K
Worst is over 27% | 35% | 20% | 27% | 36% | 25% | 21% | 30% | 21% | 28% | 40% | 21% | 32% | 26% | 36% | 19% | 20% | 24% 39% 32% 16% 25% | 19% | 50% | 26%
Worst is still to come 62% | 52% | 70% | 65% | 57% | 59% | 65% | 61% | 69% | 58% | 55% | 65% | 59% | 60% | 54% | 69% | 65% | 67% 53% 57% 75% 61% | 72% | 36% | 64%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 12% | 10% | 9% 8% | 15% | 14% | 9% | 10% | 14% 5% 14% 9% 14% | 10% | 12% | 15% | 10% 8% 11% 8% 14% 9% | 14% | 9%
Q14. And what comes closer to your view: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+| White [ /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other

Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath

69% | 75% | 71% | 64% | 70% | 70% | 67% | 73% | 69% | 74% | 64% | 75% | 73% 69% 74% 73% | 81% | 52% | 65%

The government’s priority should be to
contain the spread of the coronavirus,
even if it hurts the economy

The government’s priority should be to
restart the economy, even if it increases
the risk to public health

Don't know/Refused

70% | 61% | 78% | 77% | 67% | 66%

22% | 27% | 20% | 17% | 23% | 27% | 24% | 20% | 27% | 21% | 23% | 16% | 20% | 20% | 23% 25% 13% 17% | 14% | 39% | 25%

22% | 30% | 14% | 17%
13% 11% | 5% | 9% | 10%

6% 5% 8% | 11% | 15% | 5% 4% 7%

8% | 9% | 8% | 6% [11% | 7% | 10% | 9% [ 6% | 10% | 6% 9%

as much as you can but not completely, sometimes, or not very much or at all. [Q15-Q17 ROTATED]

To what degree would you say you are adhering to each of the following recommendations. Would you say completely,
king sure that you are separated from other people when outside of your home by at least 6 feet
Income Ethnicity Party

Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/

<$50K | $100K | $100K+ | White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
56% 60% 50% | 60% | 53% | 49%

Q15. Practicing social distancing, that is, ma

NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other

Total| M F [18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+
Completely 56% | 51% | 61% | 47% | 57% | 59% | 63% | 57% | 57% | 54% | 53% | 58% | 60% | 56% | 51% | 55% | 56% | 56% 56%
As much as you can 36% | 38% | 33% | 41% | 36% | 35% | 32% | 35% | 38% | 36% | 41% | 33% | 31% | 33% | 43% | 38% | 35% | 39% 36% 36% 33% 40% | 35% | 36% | 43%
Sometimes 6% 7% 4% | 10% | 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% | 10% 7%
Not very much at all 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Q16. Washing your hands after touching any surface or after coughing or sneezing
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Completely 64% | 58% | 69% | 65% | 70% | 60% | 56% | 65% | 68% | 59% | 68% | 62% | 65% | 64% | 64% | 63% | 65% | 63% 63% 59% 75% 66% | 71% | 57% | 56%
As much as you can 31% | 34% | 28% | 30% | 26% | 36% | 35% | 31% | 25% | 35% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 30% | 32% | 31% | 29% | 32% 32% 35% 23% 28% | 24% | 36% | 39%
Sometimes 4% 6% 2% 5% 2% 3% 7% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Not very much at all 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1of6

ICS0620 Crosstabs071320.xIsx



Siena College Research Institute
June 28-July 2, 6-8, 2020
810 New York State Residents
MOE +/-3.7%

Q17. Wearing a protective mask when outside your home when social distancing may not be possible

ICS0620 Crosstabs071320.xIsx

Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Completely 73% | 66% | 79% | 63% | 71% | 80% | 80% | 73% | 77% | 69% | 70% | 74% | 75% | 78% | 70% | 72% | 72% | 71% 74% 73% 78% 73% | 81% | 65% | 66%
As much as you can 17% | 21% | 14% | 21% | 17% | 15% | 13% | 17% | 12% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 15% | 11% | 21% | 17% | 19% | 16% 17% 17% 8% 22% | 12% | 24% | 21%
Sometimes 5% 7% 4% 9% 6% 3% 1% 5% 7% 5% 8% 4% 4% 7% 6% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 12% 4% 4% 5% 7%
Not very much at all 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 6% 6%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q18. How concerned are you that you or another member of your household will get sick with COVID-19? Are you...
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very concerned 39% | 33% | 44% | 36% | 42% | 45% | 31% | 49% | 38% | 28% | 42% | 38% | 44% | 37% | 42% | 33% | 39% | 40% 40% 37% 48% 42% | 44% | 33% | 36%
Somewhat concerned 39% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 37% | 37% | 46% | 33% | 42% | 44% | 37% | 39% | 37% | 41% | 37% | 39% | 39% | 35% 41% 41% 31% 34% | 40% | 39% | 41%
Not very concerned 14% | 17% | 11% | 19% | 13% | 10% | 16% | 12% | 13% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 10% | 12% | 18% | 13% | 20% 10% 14% 16% 13% | 11% | 17% | 15%
Not at all concerned 7% | 11% | 4% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% | 11% 8% 7% 4% 11% 8% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 4% | 11% 7%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1%
Now looking to the future. How likely do you think each of the following are? Are they very likely, somewhat likely, not very likely, or not at all likely? [Q19-Q21 ROTATED]
Q19. By September, schools in your area will reopen
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very likely 18% | 22% | 13% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 16% | 25% | 15% | 18% | 21% [ 19% | 16% | 17% | 15% 21% 21% 10% 15% | 15% | 25% | 16%
Somewhat likely 46% | 45% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 45% | 49% | 43% | 45% | 50% | 45% | 47% | 47% | 43% | 46% | 47% | 45% | 48% 47% 46% 48% 45% | 44% | 50% | 45%
Not very likely 26% | 23% | 29% | 30% | 24% | 26% | 23% | 23% | 34% | 26% | 20% | 28% | 24% | 28% | 27% | 26% | 26% | 27% 24% 26% 27% 23% | 31% | 20% | 28%
Not at all likely 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% | 11% | 3% 9% 5% 7% 8% 7% 9% 3% 5% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 11% 11% 7% 5% 8%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% 4% 8% 5% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3%
Q20. By July and August, New Yorkers will be having family gatherings without the need for social distancing
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very likely 19% | 19% | 18% | 24% | 24% | 12% | 12% | 21% | 14% | 18% | 27% | 14% | 22% | 14% [ 15% | 19% | 17% | 20% 18% 17% 10% 27% | 14% | 17% | 25%
Somewhat likely 25% | 29% | 20% | 28% | 27% | 20% | 23% | 23% | 29% | 24% | 26% | 24% | 26% | 25% | 25% | 23% | 19% | 27% 29% 25% 23% 33% | 22% | 38% | 20%
Not very likely 34% | 33% | 34% | 34% | 29% | 34% | 43% | 34% | 31% | 36% | 27% | 37% | 33% | 27% | 37% | 35% | 38% | 33% 31% 35% 42% 22% | 37% | 28% | 32%
Not at all likely 21% | 17% | 26% | 14% | 19% | 32% | 18% | 19% | 25% | 22% | 19% | 22% | 18% | 31% | 23% | 21% | 22% | 19% 23% 22% 22% 17% | 24% | 17% | 21%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2%
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Q21. In the fall, we will face another large outbreak of COVID-19
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very likely 39% | 33% | 44% | 39% | 40% | 38% | 33% | 37% | 47% | 36% | 36% | 40% | 40% | 48% | 35% | 39% | 40% | 41% 34% 40% 43% 37% | 43% | 25% | 40%
Somewhat likely 43% | 40% | 45% | 44% | 37% | 46% | 49% | 42% | 42% | 43% | 41% | 43% | 44% | 36% | 44% | 42% | 41% | 41% 47% 43% 35% 42% | 43% | 45% | 43%
Not very likely 13% | 20% | 7% | 15% | 16% | 10% | 11% | 15% | 6% | 15% | 16% | 12% | 10% 7% 17% | 14% | 12% | 16% 12% 12% 17% 16% 9% | 23% | 11%
Not at all likely 4% 6% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 8% 3% 3% 6% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1%
As the state re-opens, how comfortable are you with doing each of the following activities, are you very comfortable, somewhat comfortable, not very comfortable, or not at all comfortable? [Q22-Q277 ROTATED]
Q22. Recreational activities like socially distant sports such as tennis or golf
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 29% | 38% | 20% | 33% | 30% | 27% | 21% | 24% | 27% | 36% | 34% | 26% | 27% | 31% | 27% | 30% | 22% | 28% 34% 33% 14% 25% | 21% | 44% | 31%
Somewhat comfortable 35% | 34% | 36% | 40% | 35% | 33% | 33% | 37% | 37% | 31% | 34% | 36% | 39% | 34% | 30% | 36% | 33% | 34% 41% 35% 28% 39% | 37% | 34% | 35%
Not very comfortable 18% | 14% | 21% | 16% | 17% | 22% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 17% | 21% | 22% 11% 18% 22% 16% | 20% | 13% | 17%
Not at all comfortable 16% | 11% | 19% | 11% | 16% | 17% | 20% | 17% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 16% | 13% | 12% [ 19% | 15% | 20% | 14% 12% 11% 31% 18% | 18% | 8% 14%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Q23. Visiting a beach or lakeshore
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 24% | 29% | 19% | 32% | 25% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 24% | 28% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 25% | 20% | 23% | 19% | 22% 28% 27% 15% 23% | 17% | 32% | 25%
Somewhat comfortable 32% | 32% | 33% | 33% | 39% | 32% | 25% | 35% | 37% | 27% | 37% | 31% | 33% | 28% | 31% | 35% | 30% | 35% 35% 33% 24% 35% | 31% | 29% | 40%
Not very comfortable 21% | 21% | 22% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 24% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 24% | 22% 19% 23% 18% 22% | 25% | 26% | 16%
Not at all comfortable 22% | 18% | 26% | 12% | 18% | 28% | 32% | 24% | 18% | 21% | 17% | 24% | 17% | 25% | 27% | 20% | 26% | 20% 17% 18% 43% 19% | 26% | 12% | 19%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q24. Going to a playground or park
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 25% | 33% | 18% | 31% | 27% | 18% | 21% | 26% | 16% | 29% | 24% | 25% | 25% | 25% | 24% | 25% | 23% | 24% 27% 27% 23% 26% | 18% | 32% | 28%
Somewhat comfortable 36% | 38% | 35% | 35% | 32% | 40% | 39% | 37% | 43% | 31% | 36% | 37% | 39% | 32% | 37% | 35% | 30% | 40% 40% 37% 36% 31% | 36% | 37% | 39%
Not very comfortable 20% | 19% | 22% | 20% | 27% | 21% | 16% | 17% | 23% | 23% | 25% | 19% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 23% | 22% | 20% 22% 22% 13% 23% | 26% | 22% | 13%
Not at all comfortable 17% | 10% | 24% | 14% | 14% | 20% | 19% | 19% | 18% | 15% | 14% | 18% | 16% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 23% | 15% 11% 14% 27% 20% | 19% | 7% | 20%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Q25. Going to a barbershop or salon
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 22% | 29% | 15% | 20% | 22% | 21% | 23% | 17% | 19% | 29% | 24% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 26% | 18% | 19% | 18% 26% 26% 13% 19% | 15% | 31% | 22%
Somewhat comfortable 38% | 37% | 39% | 39% | 41% | 38% | 36% | 37% | 43% | 36% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 30% | 36% | 41% | 36% | 40% 40% 39% 41% 33% | 35% | 41% | 41%
Not very comfortable 25% | 22% | 27% | 29% | 22% | 27% | 21% | 26% | 27% | 21% | 21% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 23% | 26% | 29% | 27% 22% 22% 27% 34% | 30% | 18% | 25%
Not at all comfortable 15% | 10% | 19% | 12% | 14% | 14% | 17% | 18% | 11% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 10% | 19% [ 15% | 15% | 15% | 14% 11% 12% 20% 13% | 18% | 8% 11%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Q26. Eating in an outdoor area at a restaurant
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 25% | 31% | 20% | 28% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 19% | 26% | 32% | 27% | 24% | 27% | 21% | 25% | 24% | 21% | 27% 27% 28% 9% 27% | 18% | 35% | 30%
Somewhat comfortable 39% | 39% | 38% | 37% | 42% | 38% | 41% | 39% | 40% | 37% | 36% | 41% | 43% | 36% | 36% | 39% | 38% | 36% 46% 42% 40% 30% | 37% | 44% | 40%
Not very comfortable 21% | 19% | 22% | 23% | 23% | 19% | 16% | 24% | 22% | 16% | 25% | 19% | 19% | 27% | 19% | 23% | 20% | 24% 19% 20% 18% 26% | 24% | 15% | 18%
Not at all comfortable 14% | 9% | 19% | 12% | 10% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 10% | 15% [ 20% | 14% | 20% | 13% 8% 9% 32% 16% | 20% | 4% 12%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Q27. Eating in an indoor area at a restaurant
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very comfortable 14% | 21% | 7% | 17% | 17% | 11% | 10% | 12% | 6% | 20% | 16% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 13% 14% 15% 7% 19% 9% | 25% | 13%
Somewhat comfortable 21% | 26% | 16% | 21% | 26% | 18% | 16% | 18% | 21% | 23% | 27% | 18% | 29% 9% 19% | 17% | 17% | 23% 22% 22% 15% 20% | 14% | 30% | 25%
Not very comfortable 30% | 28% | 31% | 35% | 27% | 33% | 28% | 31% | 32% | 27% | 28% | 32% | 32% | 29% | 26% | 32% | 33% | 26% 34% 29% 34% 31% | 32% | 26% | 29%
Not at all comfortable 35% | 24% | 44% | 28% | 30% | 38% | 43% | 36% | 40% | 29% | 29% | 37% | 27% | 46% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 37% 29% 33% 44% 28% | 44% | 19% | 32%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Q28. On another topic... How serious a problem do you think systemic racism is here in New York? Do you think it is a very serious problem, a somewhat serious problem, not a very serious problem or not at all a serious
problem?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K |$100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Very serious problem 47% | 36% | 57% | 53% | 51% | 41% | 41% | 57% | 48% | 35% | 49% | 46% | 43% | 51% | 42% | 54% | 51% | 45% 47% 40% 77% 48% | 60% | 30% | 38%
Somewhat serious problem 34% | 40% | 29% | 33% | 32% | 37% | 35% | 31% | 34% | 38% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 35% | 35% | 33% | 36% 33% 37% 22% 34% | 32% | 37% | 33%
Not a very serious problem 11% | 14% | 9% 8% | 11% | 14% | 14% | 8% | 13% | 15% | 10% | 12% | 14% 7% 15% | 7% 8% 13% 12% 14% 1% 11% 5% | 18% | 18%
Not at all a serious problem 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 8% 7% 3% 5% | 10% 5% 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 7% 0% 6% 2% | 12% 8%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
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Q29. How often would you say that you witness or hear about people in New York being discriminated against because of their race or ethnicity? Would you say often, sometimes, seldom or not at all?
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Often 33% | 24% | 40% | 43% | 33% | 26% | 25% | 43% | 32% | 21% | 33% | 33% | 26% | 28% | 33% | 39% | 40% | 30% 28% 22% 71% 37% | 42% | 12% | 31%
Sometimes 37% | 38% | 37% | 37% | 40% | 40% | 32% | 37% | 41% | 35% | 44% | 35% | 41% | 44% | 36% | 35% | 34% | 40% 40% 39% 24% 42% | 40% | 43% | 30%
Seldom 20% | 24% | 17% | 14% | 21% | 21% | 27% | 14% | 19% | 28% | 17% | 22% | 22% | 21% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 20% 22% 27% 2% 17% | 14% | 27% | 28%
Not at all 9% | 13% | 6% 6% 6% | 12% | 13% | 5% 8% | 15% 6% 10% | 10% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 11% 2% 4% 4% | 19% | 10%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Q30. And what about you, would you be more likely to describe yourself as: [READ LIST]
Gender Age Region Children in HH Religion Income Ethnicity Party
$50K- Afr Amer Ind/
Total| M F [18-34(35-49|50-64| 65+ | NYC | Subs | Upst | Yes No | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K | $100K | $100K+| White | /Black |Latino| Dem | Rep |Other
Not racist, that is, as tolerant 36% | 37% | 34% | 26% | 34% | 41% | 42% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 35% | 35% | 35% | 28% | 43% | 31% | 35% | 33% 35% 39% 20% 26% | 28% | 43% | 39%
Anti-racist, that is, actively opposing racism| 53% | 50% | 55% | 68% | 56% | 41% | 46% | 56% | 53% | 49% | 55% | 53% | 49% | 65% | 49% | 59% | 49% | 58% 55% 50% 67% 60% | 63% | 42% | 48%
Vol: Neither 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% | 10% | 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10% 5% 6% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6% 12% 9% 7% 6% 9%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 8% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 2% | 10% | 4%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Residents

Region

NYC 43%

Suburbs 21%

Upstate 36%
Gender

Male 48%

Female 52%
Age

18 to 34 30%

35to 49 26%

50 to 64 24%

65 and older 17%
Children in Household

Yes 33%

No 66%
Income

Less than $50,000 30%

$50,000 - $100,000 32%

$100,000 or more 31%
Religion

Catholic 31%

Jewish 8%

Protestant 22%

Other 35%
Ethnicity

White 58%

African American/Black 13%

Latino 16%

Other 9%
Party (among registered voters)

Democrat 48%

Republican 23%

Independent/Other 25%

Siena College Research Institute
June 28-July 2, 6-8, 2020
810 New York State Residents
MOE +/-3.7%
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